

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/3/2018 2:53 PM  
50150-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

TERRY L. SCHMID,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTOPHER D. FOSS, and “JANE DOE” FOSS,

Respondents

and

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS,

Intervenor.

---

TERRY L. SCHMID,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT REYNOLDS and “JANE DOE” REYNOLDS,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT INTERVENOR SAFECO INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF ILLINOIS

---

John M. Silk, WSBA# 15035  
Lisa C. Neal, WSBA# 25686  
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 623-4100 telephone  
(206) 623-9273 facsimile  
Email: Silk@wscd.com  
Attorneys for Intervenor Safeco Insurance Company of Illinois

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF SAFECO’S RESPONSE TO SCHMID’S APPEAL..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 2

    1. Did the trial court appropriately exercise its discretion in allowing Safeco to intervene in the tort litigation and in refusing to restrict Safeco’s rights as a litigant upon intervention? Answer: Yes..... 2

    2. Did the trial court properly exercise its discretion in admitting evidence and correctly find that Washington law regarding insurance policy changes was satisfied when Safeco mailed the policy amendment to Schmid? Answer: Yes..... 2

    3. Did the trial court properly decline to compel Safeco to participate in the arbitration proceeding where the insurance policy in effect required both parties to agree to arbitration? Answer: Yes..... 2

    4. Did the trial court properly rule that Safeco would not be bound by the result of the arbitration proceeding? Answer: Yes..... 2

III. SAFECO’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. The Demand for Arbitration and Stipulation..... 3

    B. Safeco’s Policy Requires Binary Agreement to Arbitration..... 5

IV. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. Standard of Review..... 6

B.	The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Decision Allowing Safeco to Intervene. ....	8
C.	Trial Court did not Err When it Allowed Safeco to Intervene “as a Participant in This Action Without Limitation.”.....	10
D.	Trial Court did not Err in Finding Policy’s Arbitration Clause Requires Binary Agreement.....	14
E.	The Court Should Decline to Make New Law Binding UIM Insurers to Sweetheart Arbitration Proceedings. ....	17
F.	This Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Finding that the Policy Change Was in Effect.....	19
	1. Proof of Mailing Sufficient.....	20
	2. Safeco Proved Policy Change.....	22
	a) Thayer Testimony Admissible .....	22
	b) Schmid Failed to Rebut Delivery of Policy Change.....	25
G.	No <i>Olympic Steamship</i> Fees May Be Awarded As Coverage Is Not Disputed.....	29
	1. <i>Schmid’s Olympic Steamship</i> Fee Request Has Been Stayed. ....	29
	2. No Coverage Dispute Presented. ....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Discount Corp. v. Saratoga West, Inc.</i> 81 Wn.2d 34, 499 P.2d 869 (1972) (en banc).....	6, 10
<i>Automat Co. v. Yakima County</i> 8 Wn. App. 991, 497 P.2d 617 (1972).....	22
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879, 890 (2008).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	24
<i>Columbia Gorge Audubon Society v. Klickitat County</i> 98 Wn. App. 618, 989 P.2d 1260 (1999).....	9
<i>Finney v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> 21 Wn. App. 601, 586 P.2d 519 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> 92 Wn.2d 748, 600 P.2d 1272 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>Fisher v. Allstate</i> 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998);.....	17, 18
<i>Flood v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 41 Ill.2d 91, 242 N.E.2d 149, 151 (1968)).....	14, 31
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>Jackson v. Esurance Insurance Company</i> ___ Wn. App. ___, 412 P.3d 299 (2017) (publication ordered Feb. 28, 2017).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Johnson v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 178 Wn. App. 828, 316 P.3d 1054, 1061 (2013).....	20
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. Aetna (CIGNA) Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> 124 Wn.2d 618, 881 P.2d 201, 206 (1994).....	15
<i>King County v. Boeing Co.</i> 18 Wn. App. 595, 570 P.2d 713 (1977).....	14, 31

<i>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</i> 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).....	6
<i>Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> 185 Wn.2d 703, 375 P.3d 596, 600–01 (2016),.....	15
<i>Lenzi v. Redlands Ins. Co.</i> 140 Wn.2d 267, 996 P.2d 603 (2000).....	17
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tripp</i> 144 Wn.2d 1, 25 P.3d 997 (2001).....	33
<i>Marino Property Co. v. Port Com'rs of Port of Seattle</i> 97 Wn. 2d 307, 644 P.2d 1182 (1982) (en banc).....	6
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 74 Wn. App. 858, 876 P.2d 463 (1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....	20, 21, 22, 27, 31
<i>Mencel v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> 86 Wn. App. 480, 937 P.2d 627 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T&amp;G Const. Inc.</i> 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008).....	17
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co., v. Huddleston</i> 119 Wn. App. 122, 77 P.3d 360 (2003),.....	16
<i>Price v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Wash.</i> 133 Wn.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997).....	14, 31
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....	33
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005).....	15
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indemn. Co.</i> 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	7
<i>Spokane County v. State</i> 136 Wn.2d 644, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Amirpanahi</i> 50 Wn. App. 869, 751 P.2d 329, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1012 (1988).....	17, 27

<i>State v. Fleming</i> 155 Wn. App. 489, 228 P.3d 804 (2010) .....	24
<i>Webster v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 54 Wn. App. 492, 497–98, 74 P. 2d 50, 53 (1989) .....	27
<i>Wert v. Burke</i> 47 Ill. App. 2d 453, 197 N.E.2d 717 (1964) .....	12, 13
<i>Zirger v. General Acc. Ins. Co.</i> 144 N.J. 327, 676 A.2d 1065 (1996) .....	12

**STATUTES**

RCW 48.18.293 .....	20
RCW 48.18.293(2) .....	20
RCW 5.45.020 .....	23
RCW 7.04A.070(1) .....	14, 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

35 A.L.R.4th 757 (1985) .....	13
-------------------------------	----

**RULES**

CR 24(a)(2) .....	8
ER 803 .....	23
ER 801 .....	22
